









OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

28 February 2024

THE PRESIDING OFFICER AND MEMBERSSangguniang Panlungsod
This City

Dear Presiding Officer and Members of the Sanggunian:

Greetings of solidarity and peace!

We are respectfully forwarding to your level the attached letter and Resolution of Barangay Libag Norte requesting to conduct "Local Carnival (Perya)" for the Cultural and Recreational Significance.

For your information and appropriate action. Thank you and best regards.

In the name of public service,

MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE

City Mayor



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN **TUGUEGARAO CITY**

BARANGAY LIBAG NORTE





OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY

Subject: Request for Permission to Operate Peryahan

February 16, 2024

Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que City Mayor Tuguegarao City

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

Dear Madam,

I hope this letter finds you in good health and high spirits. On behalf of the Barangay Council of Libag Norte, I am writing to formally request permission to operate a peryahan within the Barangay limits of Barangay Libag Norte for our upcoming festivity on April 29, 2024. The said event is scheduled to take place on March 15, 2024 - April 30, 2024.

The proposed peryahan will offer traditional games and attractions, providing entertainment and enjoyment for residents and visitors alike. The operation will adhere strictly to all relevant regulations and safety protocols set forth by the Barangay Council.

Furthermore, I will closely coordinate with the personnel of Libag Norte Police Community Precint to maintain peace and order and to ensure that the event runs smoothly and causes minimal disruption.

In closing, I earnestly appeal for your favorable consideration of our request.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Respectfully yours,

Panong Barangay



PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN TUGUEGARAO CITY BARANGAY LIBAG NORTE



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY

RESOLUTION NO. 03-2024

"A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE OPERATION OF LOCAL CARNIVAL (PERYA) IN BARANGAY LIBAG NORTE"

Whereas, the Barangay Council recognizes the cultural and recreational significance of hosting local carnivals as a means of fostering community engagement and promoting social cohesion;

Whereas, the proposed carnival operation adheres to safety standards and regulations set forth by relevant government agencies to ensure the well-being of attendees;

Whereas, the carnival operation is anticipated to generate positive economic impact for local vendors and businesses, hereby contributing to the socio-economic development of Barangay Libag Norte;

Whereas, after careful consideration of the proposal and its potential benefits, the Barangay council finds its suitable and beneficial to approve the operation of Perya;

Now therefore, be it resolved, as it is hereby resolved, that:

- 1. The Barangay Council hereby approves the operation of Perya in Libag Norte on March 15, 2024 April 30, 2024.
- 2. The organizers of perya are required to comply with all relevant laws, regulations and guidelines pertaining to public safety, sanitation, and environmental protection.
- 3. The Barangay council shall provide necessary support and assistance to ensure the successful and orderly conduct of the Perya.
- 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval.



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN TUGUEGARAO CITY BARANGAY LIBAG NORTE



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED this 12th day of February, 2024 in Barangay Hall, Libag Norte, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan.

I CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ROCHELLE ANNE D SORIANO
Barangay Segretary

ATTESTED:

PEDRO R. BACCAY JR.

Barangay Kagawad

TOMAS N. LACAMBRA

Barangay Kagawad

WILMA T. GABRIEL

Barangay Kagawad

DENIES B. GUZMAN

Barangay Kagawad

JINGLE U. ACOSTA

Barangay Treasurer

MA. ARLENE C. MONTERUBIO

Barangay Kagawad

WILFREDO T. LACAMBRA

Banangay Kagawad

LEONI, MACAPIA

Barangay Kagawad

JOHN DARYL B. ALLAM

SK Chairperson

APPROVED BY:

EDWIN T. ALLAM
Punong Barangay